


ROANOKE PUBLIC LIBRARY 

VIRGINIA ROOM 

REFERENCE 

NOT TO BE TAKEN FROM THIS ROOM 







ANDREW LEWIS JUNIOR HIGH SCHOOL 

616 COLLEGE A VENUE 

SALEM, VIRGINIA 24153 

PIONEER 
1983 

F 
Title Page I 



Wolverines fall into place. 
Roanoke County and Salem City 

had operated a joint school system 
for many years; however, Salem City 
Council decided to form their own 
school system in 1983 when their 
contract expired. This decision had a 
dramatic effect upon both school 
systems and especially, upon 
Andrew Lewis. 

Many faculty members who had 
been at Andrew Lewis for several 
years transferred to county schools 
in 1982 thus causing an influx of 
many new teachers in various sub­
ject areas. 

Student enrollment at Lewis in­
creased dramatically. Students liv-

2 Opening 

ing in Salem who had previous ly 
attended Glenvar Junior Hig h began 
their seventh grade year at Lewis, 
comprising the largest class, 374. 

Andrew Lewis Junior High, once a 
high school, readied for the change 
to middle school status, housing 
grades 6-8. Eight and ninth grade rs 
looked forward to attending high 
school, yet realized that many long ­
time friends would be parting 
schools at the end of the school year 
either to Salem High or Glenvar 
High. 

The school year had been a special 
year, a year of growth and change, a 
year for falling into place. 

David Edgell poses on a n un offi cia l punk d ay 
at Lewis. 



0 1195 04160464 

Ashley Owen shows rare form during a bas­
ketball ga me . 

Managers of the wrestling tea m fill the front 
line sea ts during a pep rally . 

CONTENTS 
OPENING 1 
SPORTS 4 
ORGANIZATIONS 22 
PEOPLE 38 
CLOSING 78 
Durin g a pep ra ll y , Coac h Sand y Hil l 
a nnounces the membe rs of th e w res tling 
team. 

Opening 3 



.-- --

4 Sports Divider 



New players and new coach for basketball 

Dribbling a nd d o d g ing, Ja mi Lo n g and 
Christy Martin try to avoid the opposition . 

Lori Stanford reaches high for the jumpball to 
start the game's action . 

Girls' Basketball 5 



They had spirit 
"They had spirit." This expres­

sion speaks for itself. 
With youth and inexperience pre­

vailing on the team, the girls got in 
there and gave it their all. Bouncing 
back time after time, they had many 
close decisions . The team's leading 
scorer and caption, Andrea Lucas, 
had a top game of 22 points against 
Northside . She was assisted by co­
captions Jamie Long and Melanie 
Morris. Awards went to the follow­
ing: most improved player --; Carol 
Cobb, most rebounds - Andrea 
Lucas, most bloodpoints (steal , 
cause a jl,lmpball, cause an offensive 
foul , etc.) - Jamie Long, coaches 
award - Melanie Morris. Though 
the team did not finish with an out­
standing record, they did have 
SPIRIT!!! 

Andre. a Lucas appears stunned as the baske t­
ball drops into her hands . 

Coach Leslie Unger and team anx.iQusly await 
the game's outcome. 

During a game with Northside, Andrea Lu cas 
shoots fo r 2. 

6 Girls' Basketball 



Picture perfect, Ashley Owen goes for an out­
side shot. 

GIRLS' BASKETBALL TEAM 
Front row: Rowena Holliday, Kay Campbell, 
Carrie Campbell, Ashley Owen, Jami Long, 
Carol Cobb, Kirk Candler, Jackie Dooley. 
Back row: Sandra Albery, Lori Stanford, 
Melanie Morris, Christy Martin , Jennifer 
Riley, Melissa Weller, Andrea Lucas, Beverly 
Puch, Cherie Kyle, Coach Leslie Unger. 

Get that ball, Andrea. 

Girls' Basketball 7 



Kara Walker concentrates as she makes a pass 
to the setter. 

Teresa Beckner, showing skill, hits the floor in 
an attempt to get the ball over the net. 

Sherry Beck and Kara Walker take a break 
during warm-up practice before a game. 

8 Volleyball 



Volleyball team strives for 
victories. 

., . 

. . . I .• 

The volleyball team was coached 
this year by Mrs. Mary Wright and 
assisted by Stacy Williams. This was 
Mrs. Wright's first year as head 
coach in volleyball after many years 
of coaching gynmastics. Mrs. Wright 
commented, "They were very inex­
perienced at first but as the season 
progressed they began to mold 
together." 

Their season was four wins, six 
losses . Kara Walker received most 
valuable player and was elected to 
the district team. Leigh Ann Agee 
and Beth Chernault received 
coaches awards, and Debbie Nelson 
received the most improved player 
award . 

Reach for the sky. Elizabeth Chernault goes 
high to serve the ball to the opposing team. 

THE VOLLEYBALL TEAM 
Front row: Dee Dee Mann, Amy Thomas, 
Nicole Stephens, Bev Looney, Deanna Potts, 
Ladonna Cyrus, Leigh Ann Agee . Back row: 
Coach Mary Wright, Jessica Moran, Elizabeth 
Chernault, April Brightwell , Teresa Beckner, 
Debbie Nelson, Kara Walker, Sherry Beck, 
and Asst. Coach Stacy Williams. 

Manager, Jody Morgan watches Kara Walker, 
Debbie Nelson, ancfElizabeth Chernault d u r· 
ing a practice session. 

Volleyball 9 



Hot morning practices shape 
team. 

The football season opened in 
Mid-August with intense two-a-day 
practices . The season then con­
tinued on into late October; the Wol­
verines won their season finale by a 
decisive margin beating Cave 
Spring, 21-0. Although they finished 
with a fair record, 2-3-1, their record 
was a misinterpretation of the team's 
capabilities . During the season, 
there was a sense of togetherness 
and unity within the team that made 
even the rough times better. 

The Lewis men go for the tackle . 

Wide receiver Kevin Phipps races down the 
fie ld wi th the help of Frank Morris, John 
Cobb, and Randy Foley. 

10 Football 

The Wolverines had three playe rs 
on the All-District team: running 
back Frank Morris, wide rece ive r 
Kevin Phepps, and lineman Ro be rt 
Vaughn. These three m e n along 
with many other g reat ballplaye rs 
and a fine coaching staff provid ed an 
excitement each Thurs da y nig ht . 
Head coach Ken Erickso n s umme d 
up the season by saying, "A lo t o f 
people became better football play­
ers and better individuals." 



The Wolverine team and Coaches Yuhas, 
Erickson, Mosser, and Hill watch the season's 
final game from the sidelines. The Wolverines 
bea t the Cave Spring Squi res, 21-0. 

Frank Morris (20) chases down the opposi­
tion. 

Football 11 



At the last game, football players and the ir pa re nts line the fi e ld . 

Row 1: Rob Va ughan, Frank Morris, Mike 
Gray, Kevin Phipps. Row 2: Merv Helms, 
Randy Foley, Patrick Hutchinson, Sean Riley, 
Lonnie Ca rt, Russ Stockton, Scottie Ha ll , 
Hunter Wiley, Bryan Lemon, Darrell Ki ng, 

12 Football 

Ron Angell. Row 3: Ke ith Da lto n , Davy 
Thomas, Eugene Perry, Johnn y Mead ows, 
Steve Selleck, Brett Dotson, Brian Viar, G reg 
Prillaman, Brian Adams. Row 4: Eric Shaffe r , 
Mik e Br ig ht we ll , G le nn H edge , M a rk 

Crouch , Robe rt Hudson , Maso n H all , Brad 
Brax to n . Row 5: Vincent Pa rke r, Marvin Mor­
ris, Willia m Sinkle r , De nni s H a rd y, Jeff Cla rk. 



Thunder in the halls 
The Andrew Lewis track team be­

gan practice with hundreds of stu­
dents, but only ninety team mem­
bers stayed for the season. Mr. 
Gwaltney and Miss Unger, both new 
to Andrew Lewis , coached this 
year's team. 

When the team first started prac­
tice it was too cold to run outside, so 
the team ran laps around the second 
floor halls of Lewis and practiced 
hurdles on the third floor . Ten laps 
around the second floor equalled 
one mile of aches and pains. After 
the weather warmed, the track team 
ran to Roanoke College. After gruel­
ing workouts, the team completed 
their usual routine by running back 
to Lewis. 

Track 13 



Team places second 1n the 
district 

The Andrew Lewis Wolverine Wolverines' vigorous defense, along 
basketball squad tooted their own with good scoring proved to be a 
horn with a second place finish in fatal combination for many district 
the district tournament. A consoli- opponents. The Wolverines team 
dated effort from both players and provided us with some very interest­
coaches produced not only a winning ing and exciting "round ball." Mr. 
season, but a season with many Mosser said that he enjoyed his first 
accomplishments. Coach Yuhas be- year as coach of the Wolverines. The 
lieved that everyone who partici- faithful fans enjoyed the season too. 
pated in the program benefited. The 

Chip Clemons and Archie Pugh prepare to warm-up before a home game with Hidde n Valley. 

14 Boys' Basketbal l 



Members of the basketball team discuss 
strategies before the game with Coaches 
Yuhas and Mosser. 

Row 1: Brad Braxton (Mgr.) , Chip Clemons, 
Danny Stallard, Randy Foley, Frank Morris, 
Steve Phillips , Tray Isley, Marvin Morris, 
Wayne Sinkler (Mgr.). Row 2: Coach Mosser, 
Coach Yuhas, Kevin Phipps, Rob Vaughn, 
Archie Pugh, David Hagadorn , Mark Crouch, 
Sean Riley, Mike Gray, Barry Wimmer (Mgr .). 

Boys' Basketball 15 



Is Steve Phillips waiting for a new plan of 
action from Coach Mosser? 

Kevin Phipps is going for two foul shots in a 
game against Norths1de. 

16 Boys' Basketball 



Row 1: Ste':'e H_erndon, Andy Dyer, Steve 
Kalland, Chip M~ler, Shawn Saunde rs, Mike 
Miller, Bnan Fralin, Damon Simmers, Robbie 
Humphrey . Row 2: Richard Ata (mgr.), Jeff 
Kelly, Davy Thomas , Jeff Do o ley, Greg 
Daniels, Steve Sellers, Jamie Nininger, Allen 

Phlegar. Row 3: David Edgell, David Poff, 
Chris Davis, Barry Gray, Lee Johnson, G.0. 
Thornhill, Don Richardson (mgr.), Row 4: 
Sandy Hill (coach), Peter Kallan (mgr.), Jeff 
Clark, David Layden, Bobby Rose, LE. Eric­
son, Merv Helms. 

!~===:=:==~~~~~~::::::;;=::====~ 

I 
I~~,.. 

Wrestling 
team works 

hard 
The 82-83 Andrew Lewis wres­

tling team, which was coached by 
Mr. Hill, consisted of many experi­
enced wrestlers as well as some new­
comers. After a win in the opening 
match against Northside the team 
gained confidence and a winning 
spirit . One of the wrestling team's 
most difficult matches was against 
William Byrd . The Wolverines were 
defeated, but it was a close match . 
With a lot of hard work and deter­
mination the team ended the season 
with a 3 wins, 8 losses record. The 
Wolverines fought diligently and 
managed to receive a third place 
ranking in the district matches. 

Gold medalis ts, D. Edgell and LE. Erickson 

Wrestlers cheer during pep ra lly 

Warming up befo re a ma tch . 

Wrestling 17 



Managers, Kelly Craft, Malinda Oliver, and 
Martha Mongan prepare a sign for district. 

All-around gym nast, Lesley Hammersley, 
prepares to soar on the bars. 

With a smile, Carrie Campbell makes per­
fo rming on the beam seem easy. 

18 Gymnastics 



Lewis hosts district 
gymnastics meet 

The 1983 Andrew Lewis gymnas­
tics team, coached by Mrs . Mary 
Wright and assisted by Bob Fisher, 
showed steady progress during the 
season. The Lewis gymnasts lost 
three meets against Hidden Valley, 
Cave Spring, and William Byrd, but 
they came back to win two meets 
against N orthside and Franklin 
County. 

The District meet was held at 
Andrew Lewis on February twenty-

.. third. Lewis competed with gym-
nasts from all the area junior high 
schools and made a creditable show­
ing, with Lesley Hammersley plac­
ing fifth. The team had great support 
from the students and parents at all 
of their meets . 

Dana H ambrick d em onstra tes strength on the 
balance beam , 

Row 1: Kay C. Cam pbell, She lley Archer, Sta­
cy Craft, Row 2: Malin da O liver, Carol Huff­
man, Carrie Cam pbell , Lesley H am m e rs ley, 
Tara Yos t, Martha M onga n (man ager) , Row 3: 
Mrs . Wright, (coach ), Kim Price, Da na Ha m­
brick, Dee Tied ema n , Ja ne t Espelage, L. Kay 
Cam pbell , Ke lly Craft (ma nager) 

Stacy Craft prepares to pe rform on th e ba rs . 

Gy mnastics 19 



Cheerleaders work together to encourage 
teams. 

20 Cheerleaders 

Ninth grade cheerlead e rs, Kim H a le, M a rl e n e 
Moore, and Kay Campbell, prac tice c h t•ers 
ou tside before a boy' s baske tba ll game o n an 
unusally warm Dece mber day. 

EIGHT GRADE SQUAD 
Front row: Liz Tarpley, Ke rry Lyo n s, Teresa 
Moles, Kim Beverly, Kim Coon, Juli Hoge . 

Eighth and ninth grade sq uads perform ~ 
pompo n ro utin e betore th e game oegin . 

Back row: Ann M cCarty, D e na Reid , Charisse 
Hugh so n , Sa ll y Logan, W e ndy Ra ndall , elh 
Goodw in . 



Mrs. Brookes our coach 
Held tryouts last year, 
She selected twenty-seven 
With spirit and cheer. 
We held many fund raisers 
We sweated and slaved, 
Near the end of the summer 
A small fortune was saved. 
During the summer, the practices 
Got a bit flaky, 
Our cheers were all wrong 
And our stunts were too shaky. 
We practiced lots more 
And went to camp, 
We worked out in the sun 
'Til our foreheads were damp. 
For girls' basketball and volleyball 
The eighth graders did cheer, 
And also for wrestling 
Eighth graders were busy this 

year! 
The ninth grade girls 
Cheered for football in fall, 
And in the winter, ninth graders 

cheered 
For boys' basketball! 
Before every game 
The locker room was a sight, 
With enough make-up and 

hairspray 
To last the whole night. 
Looking back on it all 
It's been too awesome a year, 
As we did our job 
To yell and to cheer! 
The players appreciated us 
Or so it seems, 
As we screamed our hearts out 
For the mighty WOLVERINES! 

Row 1: Kristi Vernon, Sarah Claytor, Paige 
Gwaltney, Karen Karrasch, Laura Hensley, 
Angie Meadows. Row 2: Marlene Moore, Jill 

Before and After . 

Bain, Kim Wright. Row 3: Amy Sthirmer, 
Kim Hale . Row 4: Leigh Ann Agee. 

Cheerleaders 21 



22 Organjzation Divider 



Yearbook editor, Me lan ie Morris, shoots on 
location in the ALJH halls. 

Annual Staff 23 



Another deadline so soon?? 
No matter how d~fferent the year­

book might have been, there was al­
ways the dreaded deadline . Some­
times this meant staying up a couple 
of hours past bedtime, but the satis­
faction when it was all finished was 
well worth it. 

The actual planning of the year­
book started in October when staff 
members attended a workshop at 

Annual Staff Row 1: Laura Hensley, Martha 
Mongan, Paula Thompson, Row 2: Melanie 
Morns, Bnan Oetgen, Jennifer Norford, Jill 
Bain, Martha Wood, Row 3: Margaret Watts, 
Lisa Chandler, Will Nu nnally, Michele Blood­
worth, Traci Gilley 

Margaret Watts and Lisa Chandler doing the 
dreaded proofreading chore. 

24 Annual Staff 

Radford. The pace was slow at first 
at the "rookies" learned about crop­
pers, layouts, and deadlines; as the 
year progressed , ideas rolled a nd 
pages began coming in. 

The staff members hope yo u will 
enjoy and cherish these times that 
they have tried to ca pu tre for you -
at least they enjoyed doing it. 



Spending an afternoon typing copy are Brad­
ford Braxton, Traci Gilley, Jilf Bain and Paula 
Thompson. 

Will Nunnally, Melanie Morris, Kathy Craft, 
Pete r Kallan , Martha Wood , and Brian 
Oetgen, decide on the best photos. 

Annual Staff 25 



Student Council Association 
The S.C.A. and class officers be­

gan the school year with a baby pic­
ture contest. Teachers submitted 
pictures of themselves as babies, and 
students voted for the picture that 
they thought was the cutest. The 
S.C.A. then sponsored the annual 
Christmas Dance with local disc 
jockeys providing the music . 
Another activity that the students 
participated in was College T-shirt 
Day. Students voted and wore T­
shirts representing their favorite col­
lege. U.Va. was the winner by a 
close margin . At the closing of the 
year the traditional Talent Show and 
Freshman Dance were held . 

Row 1: David Giessle r, Mike W e lch, La ura 
Hensley, Brian O etgen, Me laine M o rri s, Row 
2: Mrs . Beamer (sp o nsor) , Le ig h A nn Agee, 
Jill Bain, Kristi Ve rnon , Row 3: Russ Stockto n , 

Steve Ka lla nd , Amy Tho m as, Ro~ 4: Tra ' 
Is ley, Ca rrie C ampbe ll , Shanno n Fisher, Tn­
na G illespie 

Aren't They Cute 

First place: Margaret Gregory Second place: Ch uck Ben son Third place: Dia na Beamer 

26 SCA 



A touching moment with Randy Foley and Kris ti Vernon a t the Chris tmas Dance. 

Shawn Saunders, Traci Gilley, Allen Walker, 
and Leigh Ann Agee d ancing under the hoop. 

Is Traci Miles embarrassed or camera shy? 

A.O. Norford searching for his true love at the 
Christmas Dance. 

SCA 27 



And the band played on 
The Advanced and Beginning 

Bands contributed much to our 
school. The Wind Ensemble pre­
formed a Christmas program for the 
students along with the choir. The 
Advanced Band attented a festival in 
March where they competed with 
bands from all over the area. There 
they played three rehearsed pieces 
that they had practiced since the be­
ginning of school. 

The Beginning Band took an active 
role in the progress of our school. 
They gave concerts and performed 
at five elementary schools where 
they encouraged the students there 
to try band in their future years at 
Andrew Lewis . 

This year 35 eighth and ninth 
grade band students joined the 

Row 1: A. Brizzolara, K. Vernon, L. Shively, 
C. Winstead, M. Morris, L. Hensley, M. Nor­
ris, A. Schirmer, M. Vernon, M. Wood, Row 
2: S. Dodd, . R. DeHart, L. Holliday, M. 
Wrobel, D. Tiedema n, M. Metheney, J. Bain, 
E. Cherna ul t, S. Franks, K. Craft, N. Lynch, 
C. HuJJ, D. Wimmer, R. Gress, J. Stewa rt, 
Row 3: B. Dotson, S. Ruegamer, M. Light, J. 

28 Band 

Salem High School Marching Ba nd . 
Transportation was furni s h e d to 
Salem High after the school day end­
ed . The marching band practiced 
for 1 V2 hours each day . The re w e re 8 
trumpets, 6 saxaphones, 11 flutes, 3 
clarinets, 2 trombones, 1 tuba , a nd 4 
percussion, all from Andre w Le wis . 

They performed at 10 fo o tball 
games and 4 festivals. They e nj oyed 
the enthusiasm of the crowds and 
grew to love the band. 

The students attended a w eek o f 
band camp this past summe r h e ld a t 
Salem High. This camp was both a 
harrowing and rewarding e xpe ri­
ence. All the students looke d for­
ward to future years with the "Pride 
of Salem." 

Cook, L. Erickson, A. C rou ch, S . Conne r, P . 
Hylton, C. Clemens, P . . Northup , G._ Prill a ­
man , M. Crockett , P . Ka iser, C. Dearing, A . 
Goodwin , N . Ed wa rd s, S . O be n s h a in , B. 
Slusher, Row 4: J. Dooley, J .. Ke ll ey, W . Sink­
ler, B. Gray, R. Do tson, W. Sinkle r, P . DeG u z­
man, R. Vaughn , W . H ypes, M . Hos k111 s, V. 
Miller, M. Welch, J. Ray, K. Robe rtson , M . 

Do n ' t fire ' til yo u see th e whites o f their eyes. 

Packe tt , T . S t . C la ir , C. Turne r, Row 5: R. 
Krzysko , M . Ba rbe r , M . Dixo n , S. Butler, P. 
Ka lla n, D. C rege r , D . H y lto n, M. Hall , l. 
Brown , E. Sowe rs , E. Ba il y , K. Candler, D. 
Thomas, S. Ca rroll , C. Mill e r D . Plymale, B. 
Conno ll y, J. Beasley, Row 6: H . A llgaye r, M . 
Ha ley, D . Po ff , J Roge rs 



-.....____.,,.-· ..• ... ......... . .... __ ;;;.: 

Row 1: L. Norris, M . Bloodworth, A. Berge r, 
S. Mann, M. Hanson, T. Allgaye r, M. Poff, C. 
Bell, B. Parks, Row 2: J. Hoskins, P. 
Abshire, C. Byington, G . Routhe, T. Clemons, 

A. Peek, J. Ashby, E. _Smith , L. Edwards, Row 
3: J. Nmmger, R. Kiser, J. Powell , D . Cau­
thorn, B. Sowell, L. Wilson, J. Carter, R. Hum­
phrey, B. Thornton , J. Angell , J. Potts, S. 

Future Benny Goodman band members77 

Wise, B. Hensley, Row 4: A. Gokbudak, L. 
Wertz, J. Shaner, A. Polster, S. Alls, T. Isley, 
M. Grace, W. Webb, S. Johnston, C. Hedge, J. 
Maxfield 

Band 29 



Fifty members Strong 

Row 1: Carina Domeika, Nadine Smith, Laura 
Hensley, Kim Hale, Brooke Farrell, Martha 
Mongon, Debbie Lipes, Mrs. Shaw (sponsor) 
Row 2: Rowena Holliday, Kim Foster, Tamara 
Smith, Anne Meador, Anna G.oo d w in, 
Martha Wood, Kathy Craft Row 3: Chris 

Unified with both first and second 
year students, the Latin Club had a 
surprising fifty members. Mrs. Nan­
cy Shaw, the Latin teacher at 
Andrew Lewis, was the sponsor. 
Elected officers included: president, 
Archie Pugh; vice-president, Brian 
Oetgen; secretary, Laura Hensley; 
and treasurer, Melanie Morris. 

The Latin Club held a Roman ban­
quet in the fall. Sarah Claytor, Laura 
Hensley, and Brian Oetgen did the 
production of "Rubra Cuculla" 
("Little Red Riding Hood") all in 
Latin . Roman food was served to the 
members and their families. It was a 
great success! A Christmas party was 
also held at the Townclub in Salem. 
In the spring the annual picnic was 
held in Sa lem at Longwood Park. 

30 Latin Club 

Dearing, Caroline Hildebrand, Lisa Brickey, 
Kay C. Campbell, Brian O e tge n, M e lanie 
Morris, Jennife r Norford Row 4: Mark 
Crouch, Ernie Hamme rs ley, Robin Gress, 
Robin Roberts, M e li ssa Weller, Steven 
Franks, Tommy St. Clair Row 5: Archie Pugh, 

William Sinkler, Will Nunnally, Sarah 
Claytor, David Giessler, Shawn Saunders 
Row 6: Mirinda Powers, Kelly Goodwin, Sally 
Logan , Pa ige Gwaltney, A.O. Norford, Greg 
Prillaman, Patri c k Northup Row 7: Ro5 
Vaughn, Randy Foley 

C lowning be fore Lah n II C lass. 



Future Homemakers of America 

Row 1: Missy Mays, Mrs. Hill (sponsor), 
Tabatha Dilfon, Tammy M ea dor , Jack ie 
Dooley, Cherie Kyle . Row 2: Debbie Wass, 

Julie Hancock, Melinda Manspile, Jodie Mor­
gan, Lis a Garret , Dana ~ambrick , Lis a 
Chandler. 

The FHA program at Andrew 
Lewis was centered around home­
making. The members served snacks 
they prepared to the parents at Back 
to School Night and provided re­
freshments at student honor roll par­
ties. They also made Christmas 
goodies for the faculty members. 

They aided the community by visit­
ing nursing homes and nurseries. 
During Easter they made snacks for 
the elderly. They raised money for 
the Horne Economics department to 
purchase tablecloths by holding 
bake sales. 

FHA 31 



National Junior Honor Society 

Row 1: Melanie Morris, Brian Oetgen, Amy 
Schirmer, Martha Wood . Row 2: Laura Hens­
ley, Leigh Ann Agee, Karen Karrasch , Kris ti 

32 Honor Society 

Vernon, Jennifer Norford , Debbie Lipes Kay 
C. Campbell. Row 3: Shawn Saunders, David 
Giessler, Mike Welch, Jill Bain, Cathy Win-

The Andrew Lewis Chapter of Na­
tional Junior Honor Society con­
sisted of 23 members who were in­
ducted in the spring of '82. In order 
to be considered for the National 
Honor Society a student must have 
completed the third nine weeks of 
the eighth grade. A student must 
have a cumulative academic average 
of 3.25 out of 4.0 on major subjects 
for the two semesters of the seventh 
grade , the first semester of the 

s tead, Rob Vaughn , Archie Pugh, Ann. 
Goodwin, Brooke Farrell. 

eighth grade, and the third n~n~ 
weeks of the eighth grade to be eligi­
ble for membership. A member haq 
to maintain a 3.25 average for each_ 
semester to continue membership it) 
the society. Members were require q 
to be of upstanding character and t c::J 
observe all rules of the school anq 
community. A member had to main_ 
tain a loyal school attitude and al 
demonstrate leadership in promot_ 
ing school activities. 



Builders Club provides service to the 
community 

Row 1: Karen Boyd, Sandy Albery, Michele 2: Ca rina Domeika, Daw n Brown, Dawn Melissa Conner, Mr. Graham (sponsor) , Deb-
Dean, Becky Slusher, Kyle Shively. Row Fisher, Crista Coffman. Row 3: Jim Downing, bie Wass. 

A new organization, The Builders 
Club, was formed at Lewis . Since the 
club was connected with the local 
Kiwanis Club, many service projects 
were performed . 

Hardee Dollars were sold to raise 
money for area nursing h om es. Club 

members visited the Veterans Hos­
pital and helped patients make 
Valentines for friends and relatives. 
Additional trips were made to the 
Veterans Hospital to visit and 
present skits. 

Builders Club 33 



230 choir members and a new director 
The 1982-83 choir had 230 mem­

bers and a new director, Pam Elgin. 
The choir started the school year 
with a fall concert for parents and 
students. At Christmas, both the 
advanced and beginning choirs 
were busy performing concerts at 
Tanglewood Mall, various nursing 
homes, and the Salem elementary 
schools . The combined choirs 
finished 1982 with a Christmas con- • 
cert for the PTA and the entire stu­
dent body. 

In the spring, both the advanced 
and beginning choirs presented the 
musical production of Teen for the 
Salem elementary schools and 
Andrew Lewis students. 

The new show choir, The Lewis 
singers, did many performances for 
social clubs and nursing homes. 
They also performed with the com­
bined choirs . Members of the Lewis 
S~gers were selected through indi­
vidual audition. 

Row 1: M. Mongon, B. Jewell , K. Boyd K 
Karrasch, J. Hoge, M. Swite r c D l , c· 
Mill R S k ' . eyer e 

. er, . toe ton S. Ka lland, S. Smith , D. 
Lipes, M. Powers, S. Claytor, L. A ' 

5
· 

Hams, A. Owen, T. Miles, M. Watts r:~ 2: 
R. Carter, S: Chernault, L. Staniord , K. 
Lyons, D. Reid, N. Lynch, P. Gwa ltney, A: 

34 Choir 

Accompanis ts for the choir incl ude : A . All e n , 
K. Meadows, L. Sh ee ts, E. C he rn a ul t, J. 

Meadows, K. Vernon, C. Whitesca rver, M . 
Dillon, M. Fransisco, L. Campbell , J. Lee, D . 
Nelson~ J. Moran, K. Lyons, K. Lynn . Row 3: 
T. Renick, E. Chernaul t, C. Hildebra nd , S. 
Copenh aver, J. Espelage , K. Goodwin , S. 
Logan, B. Simmers, L. Johnson, J. Dooley, R. 
Fo [ey, B. Brax ton, C. Bower, J. Ba in , K. 

Hoge, M . Bloodwo rth , K. Vernon,K. Kar­
ra sCh , D . Reid 

Wright, A . A lle n , B. Setliff, C. Dorneika, J. 
Morga n . Row 4: J. Dixon , M . Conner, M . 
Verno n , M . Weller, L. Lancaster, D. Fisher, 
M. Woolwine, T . Rogers, A . Ke rn , J. Dooley, 
B. Puch , C. Gars t, M H a rris, E. Vance, M . 
Crouch , J. Riley, A . Lu

0

cas, M. Blood worth . 



Row 1: T. Gillesfie, L. Minter, T. Settle, c. 
Turner, T. Yost , . Cross, S. Arche r, K. Cand­
ler, K. Shively, D. Simmers, T. Zi ni , C. Davis, 
K. Meadows, L. Sheets, E. Humphries, C. 
Reasor, A . Gentry, C. Campbell, L. Ham­
mersly, K. Snavely, J. Lipes. Row 2: M. Bell, J. 
Talifaerro, L. Stacy, C. Calaway, R. Morris, C. 
Gerhold, B. Wimmer, D. Baugess, R. Witt, M. 

Hunter Wiley, Suza nne C he rnault , Carter 
Turner, Melody Vernon , Peter Cantril!, Bev­
erly Puch, Brian Oetgen , Kristi Ve rnon, Brad 

Smith, L. Campbell, S. Fisher, M. Fox, L. 
Robertson, C. Robertson, P. Shen, A. Evans, 
L. Cline, K. Rum burg, J. Carter. Row 3: D. 
Lamanca, S. Jennings, B. Looney, L. Bales, J. 
Sease, T. Mullins, T. Mottersheard, L. Mitch­
ell, J. Angell, C. Fowler, B. Viar, C. Stanley S. 
Wilburn, T. Smith, G. Powell , A. Brightwell , 
T. Hoback, M. Saunders K. Barger, A. Pow-

Braxton, Elizabeth Chernault , Jeff Dooley, 
Russ Criner, Jill Bain, Blaine Simmers, Traci 

ers, D. Morehart. Row 4: H. Saunders, B. 
Hicks, C. Jones, K. Taylor, M. Fitzgerald, C. 
Davis, B. Holiday, C. Goens, R. Brown, B. 
Perdue, R. Bolton, C. Jones, T. Nemeth, P. 
Howard, J. Poindexter, S. GiJiey, J. Joyce, L. 
Arment, S. Via. 

Miles, Chuck Garst , Kim Wright , Chip Miller, 
Mirinda Powers. 

Choir 35 



Students in Mrs. Herby's French cla ss take a break for the camera. 

The gossip is flowing before class begins in Mr. Sa nd e rfo rd 's JPS. 

36 Student Life 

Student 

Diana Ra inville and M a rk Graham busily wo1 
in Mr . C h este r's indus trial arts class. 



Life 

Tommy St. Clair and Jack Ray jam in band with their trombones. 

Bates Chapman keeps his thumb out of the way as he busily hammers. 

Student Life 37 



38 People Divider 



22 n e w te ach ers join staff at Lewis . 

, 

This was a year of change for the 
faculty members at Andrew Lewis. 
Twenty-two new faces joined the staff 
in August. Teachers were not only 
having difficulty remembering new 
students' names, but fellow faculty 
members' names and faces as well. 

For many faculty members, this was 
their first year teaching. Finding their 
way around the school building was a 
chore in itself. Many confused new 
teachers were even mistaken for stu­
dents by the older staffers . 

Dianna Beamer 
Jerry Bedwell 
Wafter Bell 
Chuck Benson 
Virginia Bohon 

Martha Brooks 
Beth Byrd 
Tom Chester 
Frances Chubb 
Stacey Clark 

Jane Cosby 
Linda Cox 
Elizabeth Downs 
Eve Dee!1ian 
Pam Elgin 

Judy Farmer 
Eva Farrell 
Judy Ferguson 
john Finnerty 
Gail Gallagher 

Faculty 39 



Nina Garrett 
Brenda Guthrie 

Douglas Graham 
Margaret Gregory 

Jerry Gwaltney 
Judy Herby 
Sandy HilI 
Mary Hill 
Charlotte Griffith 

Janice Hitt 
Lazelle Hopkins 

Virginia Houchens 
Regina Hyer 

Connie Kramer 
Rick Leichtweis 

40 Faculty 

' . •, ' 
• • • t 

' . . 

Asst. principal, Joe Kirby relaxes in the office after a hectic day. 

Coffee or tea, anyone ? Mrs . Eve Deegan fills hot pots with water 
for stude nts to enjoy hot beve rages . 



Mrs . Hazel Waters appears puzzled standing next to the computer 
for the math department . 

Diane Long 
Dean Marhn 

Arthur Mellen 
Billy Miles 

Len Mosser 
Karen Orville 

Kathy Phlegar 
Julie Roberts 

Woodrow Sanderford 
Julie Seay 

Penny Seidman 
Nancy Shaw 
Mary Shrader 
Judy Sisson 
Penny Stallins 

Faculty 41 



Vilma Stanley 
Wilma Stiff 
Lois Taliaferro 

Susan Taylor 
Leslie Unger 
Katherine Wilbourne 

Ted Williams 
Mary Wright 
Marty Yuli.as 

42 Faculty 

Principal, Lewis Campbell appears re ad y to lead the asse mbl y in a song. 

William C la pper prepares for a lec ture in 
Spa ni s h . 



Cafeteria workers prepared meals for hungry 
students 

Cafeteria workers busily prepared 
meals for hungry students and 
teachers day after day. Collecting 
and washing trays and silverware 
was also part of their job as "chefs" 
of the school. Thanks to the cafeteria 
workers at Andrew Lewis we had 
the priviledge of buying hot food at 
school. 

Mrs. Farene Bostic, cafeteria manager, pre­
pares a new menu for the month. 

Mrs. Helen Oliver stirs the 'soup of the day'· 

Kneading dough for the day's rolls is Mrs. 
Susie Snavely. 

Cafeteria 43 



Gene Abshire 
Gary Acree 
Billy Adams 
Brian Adams 
Lisa Adams 

Leigh Ann Agee 
Tim Aker 
Sandy Albery 
Alicia Allen 
J.R. Alley 

Brett Amburgey 
Jill Bain 
Kevin Baldwin 
Christy Banks 
Sherry Beck 

Teresa Beckner 
Tracy Beckner 
Chris Bower 
Karen Boyd 
Patty Bradford 

The Lewis wrestlers started the 
season with a new twist . . . six girls 
were added to the team as mat 
maids. The mat maids, Debbie 
Lipes, Margaret Dillon, Nancy Far­
ris, Angie Meadows, Kristi Vernon, 
and Marlene Moore, were kept busy 
doing all kinds of jobs. When the 
wrestlers were thristy, the maids 
were always there with orange slices 
and water bottles. They also 
straightened and cleaned the mats . 
Most of all, they gave their support 
for the team by yelling for the Wol­
verines. 

44 Ninth Grade 

Mat maids 



During study hall , Jennife r Norfo rd works on a layout fo r the 
yearbook. 

\ 

Lisa Brickey 
Mike Brightwell 

Andy Brizzolara 
Dawn Brown 

Lee Brown 
Denise Bryson 

Jim Burch 
Robin Bushnell 

Kay C. Campbell 
Lora Kay Campbell 
Pete Cantril! 
Scott Carroll 
Elizabeth Chernault 

Jeff Clark 
Sarah Claytor 
John Cobb 
Melissa Conner 
Ka thy Craft 

Ninth Grade 45 



Kellie Craft 
Cookie Crawford 
Russ Criner 
Mark Crouch 
Martha Crouch 

Patricia Cundiff 
Greg Daniels 
Chns Davis 
Chris Dearing 
Ricky DeHart 

Chuck Deyerle 
Chris Dillman 
Margaret Dillon 
Carina Domeika 
Jackie Dooley 

Jeff Dooley 
Ricky Dooley 
Rand Dotson 
David Edgell 
Noel Edwards 

L.E. Erickson 
Janette Espelage 
Brooke Farrell 
Nancy Farris 
Robin Flint 

Michelle Flowers 
Roger Flurnoy 
Kim Foster 
James Francisco 
Lora Francisco 

46 Ninth Grade 



During world geography, Marlene Moore and 
Cathy VVinsteaa taK.e time to chat. 

Maria Fransisco 
Kenneth Garrett 
Chuck Garst 
Terry Gearhart 

Robby Gibson 
David Giessler 
Traci Gilley 
Anna Goodwin 

Dorothy Graham 
Nathan Graham 
Barry Gray 
Mike Gray 

Robin Gress 
Andy Griffin 
Amy Griffith 
Paige Gwaltney 

Ninth Grade 47 



David Hagadorn 
Kim Hale 
Mike Haley 
Dana Hall 
Mason Hall 

Ernie Hammersley 
Joel Hanson 
Chris Harbaugh 
Denny Hardy 
Greg Harless 

Kevin Harlow 
Jo Jo Harris 
Mike Harris 
Rachel Harris 
Stacy Harris 

Ashton Lough works on his art project outside. 

Jo Jo Harris acting cool before class begins in World Geography. 

48 Ninth Grade 



Glen Hedge 
Merv Helms 
Laura Hensley 
Paul Hylton 
Lori Holliday 

Rowena Holliday 
Mark Hoskins 
Robert Hudson 
William Hypes 
Chris Jones 

Jean Jordon 
Charles Joyce 
Andrew Justice 
Karen Karrasch 
April Kern 

Allison Kessler 
Darrell King 
David Layden 
Jolie Lee 
Travis Lee 

Richard Leftwich 
Bryan Lemon 
Debbie Lipes 
Tawahana Long 
Na ncy Lynch 

Kelly Lynn 
Lynn Madden 
Anne Meador 
Tammy Meador 
Angie Meadows 

Ninth Grade 49 



Michelle Metheny 
Marlene Moore 
Melanie Morris 
Chip Morris 
Frailk Morris 

Randy Miller 
Vernon Miller 
Terri Noll 
Jennifer Norford 
Patrick Northup 

In the library, Lora Francisco works on her 
homework. 

Will Nunnally 
Brian Oetgen 
Mark Pac!<~ett 
Jesse Painter 
Hernant Patel 

Phyllis Perry 
Kevin Phipps 
David Poff 
Mary Poff 
Melanie Poff 

50 Ninth Grade 



Kay C. Campbe ll re laxes for a few minutes before class begins. 

Blaine Simme rs a nd Miss Garrett are ready to present the skit , 
"The Wheel Thing". 

Kobi Powell 
Will Powell 

Greg Prillaman 
Karen Prosise 

Archie Pugh 
Laura Rainville 
Tia Renick 
Jack Ray 
Ricky Reynolds 

Mike Riddle 
Sean Riley 

Mark Roberts 
Kevin Robertson 

Eddie Rocke 
Tammy Rogers 

Ninth Grade 51 



Bobby Rose 
Cecil Saunders 
Shawn Saunders 
Amy Schirmer 
Mark Selleck 

Steve Sellers 
Barbie Setliff 
Alan Shelor 
Lenora Shivley 
Blaine Simmers 

Jennifer Sink 
William Sinkler 
Dale Slusher 
Nadine Smith 
Scott Smith 

Sonja Smith 
Tamara Smith 
Eddie Sowers 
Missy Spites 
Anna Spriggs 

52 Ninth Grade 

All dressed up for a wrestling match, Jeff 
C la rk takes time to read a magazine. 



Tony Stamper 
Kathy Staples 
Sue Tate 
Donnie Taylor 
Sharon Terry 

David Thomas 
Debbie Thomas 
Sherri Thomas 
G.O . Thornhill 
Mike Tolley 

Angie Turk 
Rob Vaughan 
Kristi Vernon 
Tina Via 
Allen Walker 

Kara Walker 
Vicki Wardle 
Tony Weikle 
Mike Welch 
Mark Williams 

Nancy Williams 
Don Wimmer 
Cathy Winstead 
Jennifer Wood 
Martha Wood 

Melinda Woolwine 
Kim Wright 
Jeff Yates 
Chris Yopp 
Drew Young 

Ninth Grade 53 



Herbie Allagayer 
Steve Alls 
Ronnie Angel 
Richard Ata 
Doug Altis 

Richard Ayers 
Eric Bailey 
Susan Baker 
Tracy Baldwin 
Shannon Ball 

Mike Barber 
Ted Barham 
Holly Barnett 
Christy Barrett 
Jeff Beasley 

Michael Benne 
Alice Berger 
Kim Beverly 
Shelly Biggs 
Angela Bishop 

Michele Bloodworth 
Tami Bollett 
Amanda Boothe 
Chris Branson 
Brad Braxton 

During a home basketball game, Rand Dot­
son and Greg Prillaman record statistics . 

54 Eighth Grade 



Michelle Dean 
Paolo DeGuzman 
Mark Dillon 

Paula Brooks 
Tracy Brown 
Lora Bryant 
Tony Bryant 
Elizabeth Bush 

Brian Butler 
Edna Cable 
Kirk Candler 
Bent Carr 
Ann Carroll 

Lonnie Carte 
Rhonda Carter 
Lisa Chandler 
Bates Chapman 
Suzanne Chernault 

Chip Clemons 
Shelley Conner 
Steve Conner 
Brian Connolly 
Jeff Cook 

Kim Coon 
Sarah Copenhaver 
Darin Creger 
Ronnie Cnsco 
Mary Crockett 

Ann Crouch 
Sherry Cruey 
Tony Cupp 
Keith Dalton 
Clarence Davis 

Eighth Grade 55 



Tabatha Dillon 
Susan Dodd 
Brett Dotson 
Debbie Duke 
Andy Dyer 

Jerry Ferguson 
Dawn Fischer 
Larry Fitzgerald 
Ronnie FliTichum 
Robert Flurnoy 

Steven Franks 
Lisa Garrett 
Donald Giles 
Tony Goens 
Kelly Goodwin 

Racheal Goodwyne 
Mark Graham 
David Gravely 
Mark Gray 
Mike Gray 

Lisa Greenway 
Scott Hall 
Dana Hambrick 
Missy Hanson 
Wendy Harbaugh 

Robin Hardy 
Paul Harris 
Caroline Hildebrand 
Joey Hogan 
)uh Hoge 

Nicole Holdren 
Chuckie Hudgins 
Robert Hudson 
Charisse Hughson 
Connie Hull 

56 Eighth Grade 



!PS instructor, Art Mellen explains the fine art of using a balance beam to Traci Miles. 

Danny Hylton 
Tamm_y Hypes 
Jared Jackson 
Jeff Jenkins 
Beth Jewell 

Susan Joyner 
Paul Kaiser 
Peter Kallan 
Steve Kalland 
Jeff Kelley 

Ross Krzysko 
Cheri Kyle 
Leigh Ann Lancaster 
Matt Light 
Wayne Litten 

Stacey Littrel 
Sally Logan 
Jami Long 
Ashton Lough 
Andrea Lucas 

Eighth Grade 57 



Brian Lynn 
Kerry Lyons 

Ann McCarty 
Jerry McCray 

Becky Mabes 
Melinda Manspile 

Christy Martin 
Jimmy Martin 
Deanna Maxey 
James Maxfield 
Johnny Meadows 

Ben Metz 
Traci Miles 
Chip Miller 
Ronald Miller 
Marilyn Milliron 

Teresa Moles 
Martha Mongon 
Marshall Moore 
Jessica Moran 
Jody Morgan 

Ma rvin Morris 
Tonya Mullins 
Melissa Neece 
Debbie Nelson 
Dennis Nichols 

58 Eighth Grade 

Little Boy Blue, Kirk Candler, toots one before band class. 



Ricky Nipper 
A.D. Norford 
Mary Norris 
Susan Obenshain 
Malinda Oliver 

Ashley Owen 
Laura Owen 
Wayne Pacetti 
Johnny Paige 
Michelle Paige 

David Painter 
Vincent Parker 
Eugene Perry 
Scott Pesek 
Cheyrl Peters 

Steve Phillips 
Robin Poff 
Ralph Pope 
Deanna Potts 
Mirinda Powers 

Nancy Prochaska 
Bever1y Puch 
Jill Pugh 
Kevin Pullins 
John Purdy 

Julie Racine 
William Radford 
Diana Rainville 
Wendy Randall 
Sonya Regnier 

Dena Reid 
Donald Richardson 
Jennifer Riley 
Jennifer Roberts 
Robin Roberts 

Eighth Grade 59 



James Rogers 
Taryn Rohrbaugh 
Laura Ronk 
Mark Roop 
Stephanie Ruegamer 

Melissa Saul 
Ricky Schram 
Billy See 
Shirlann Shadeck 
Eric Shaffer 

Jennifer Shelor 
Tim Short 
Tammy Silcott 
Wayne Sinkler 
Becky Slusher 

Pa trick Smith 
Shawn Spaulding 
Greg StOair 
Tommy StClair 
Danny Stallard 

Lori Stanford 
Nicole Stephens 
James Stewart 
Russ Stockton 
Brian Stump 

Mark Switzer 
Liz Tarpley 
Amy Thomas 
Keith Thomas 
Paula Thompson 

Dee Tiedeman 
Melissa Trail 
Carter Turner 
Eddie Vance 
Glenn Vass 

60 EigHth Grade 



Melody Vernon 
Rusty Ward 
Margaret Watts 
Patrick Weaver 
Danny Webb 

Melissa Webb 
Stephanie Webster 
Melissa Weller 
Eric West 
Bobby White 

Cherie Kyle and Melissa Neece work on an 
experiment during JPS lab. 

Brad Braxton, Basketball team manager, 
times the drills during practice. 

Carol Whitescarver 
Brent Whitesell 
Jacqueline Whorley 
Hunter Wiley 
Brian Williams 

Charles Wilson 
Tony Winstead 
Scott Witt 
Tommy Wolfe 
Michelle Wrobel 

Eighth Grade 61 



Pamela Abshire 
David Aliff 
Brenda Alley 

Teresa Allgayer 
Joe Alls 
Jennifer Angell 

John Angell 
Shelly Archer 
Lisa Armant 

Julie Ashby 
Sonya Atkins 
Chris Ayers 

Sara Bailey 
Lisa Bales 
Kim Banks 

Kim Barger 
Trey Bateman 
Dalton Baugess 

Melissa Bayne 
Drema Bean 
Kyle Bean 

T J. Beason 
Paul Belcher 
CeCe Bell 

62 Seventh Grad e 

Seed stomping 
fun 

Science class students at ALJH collected dog­
wood seeds for an exchange program with 
Japan. The National Arboretum in Washing­
ton D.C., organized a nation wide drive to 
collect a million seeds in exchange for the same 
amount of Japanese cherry tree seeds. The 
cherry trees were to be planted throughout the 
United States. Soaking the fruit proved such a 
complicated process, the students had more 
success and fun stomping the red pulp off to 
free the seeds. The students collected more 
than 200,000 seeds. 

A mysterious big foot stomps the red pulp to free dogwood 
seeds . 



if 

\ Audrey Gillespie counts and allows th e dogwood berries 
to dry before shipment to Japan. 

A student tries to remove the red pulp from dogwood 
seeds the hard way, with the ir hands. 

Kristy Bell 
Maile Bell 
Teresa Bell 

Jon Beusse 
Mike Blackwell 
Clara BlankenBeckler 

Jon Belvins 
Tammy Belvins 
Robbie Bolton 

Jodi Booth . 
Cindy Borowski 
James Bowles 

Caralee Bowling 
April Brightwell 
Dale Brooks 
Debra Brown 
Loretta Brown 
Richard Brown 

Sandy Brown 
Careen Brumbaugh 
Kristi Bryant 

Micheal Bryant 
Bobby Bryson 
Tom Burch 

Scott Butcher 
Christie Butler 
Chris Byington 

Seventh Grade 63 



Cindi Calaway 
Carrie Campbell 
David Campbell 
Luke Campbell 
Katie Candler 
Phillip Cantrell 

Jill Carter 
John Carter 
David Cauthom 
Jeremy Chastang 
David Charlton 
Dana Chewning 

Ann Clark 
Tashia Clemons 
Tracy Clemons 
Lori Cline 
Carol Cobb 
Yancey Cobb 

Steven Cochran 
Crista Coffman 
Chris Conner 
Jami Cooper 
Stacy Craft 
Chris Crawford 

Ronnie Crisco 
Judith Cross 
Barbara Crowe 
Glenn Crowe 
Steve Cundiff 
Scott Cunningham 

LaDonna Cyrus 
Brian Davis 
Carmella Davis 
Chris Davis 
Deitra Davis 
Mark Dixon 

Jim Downing 
Chris Downs 
Ray Downs 
Kris Doyle 
Derick Duffy 
David Duncan 

Leslie Duncan 
Lisa Edwards 
Keith Elliott 
Sandy Elliott 
David Ellis 
Tracy Epperly 

64 Seven th Grade 



Tray Isley and Mike Gary, blowing a bubble, warm-up 
before a game with Hidden Valley. 

Carol Cobb seems ready to " take-off" during a basket­
ball game with Northside . 

Donnie Evans 
Richie Ferris 
Shannon Fisher 
Melissa Fitzgerald 
Teresa Flinchum 
Angela Evans 

Ed Flint 
Brian Foster 
Cheri Fowler 
Meghan Fox 
Brian Fralin 
Charles Garlick 

Angie Garman 
Gary Garrett 
Patty Gearhart 
Amy Gentry 
Cassandra Gerhold 
Jeff Gibson 

Seventh Grade 65 



Audrey Gillespie 
Trina Gillespie 
Staci Gilley 
Charlie Goens 
Attila Gokbudok 
Christi Goodwin 

John Gosney 
Michael Grace 
Michelle Grant 
Randy Grisso 
Tina Gross 
Michelle Grubb 

Randy Grubb 
Brian Guthrie 
Kirn Hagee 
Glenett Hale 
Chris Hall 
Jerry Hall 

Judd Hall 
Lesley Hammersley 
Julie Hancock 
Leslie Harlow 
Cathy Harris 
Michelle Harris 

Chuck Hedge 
Brent Hensfey 
Steve Herndon 
Beth Hicks 
Sharon Hickson 
Teresa Hoback 

Dale Hodges 
Robert Ho1liday 
Jeff Holt 

Lynn Horton 
Janet Hoskins 
Pam Howard 

Annette Howell 
Brett Howell 

66 Seventh Grade 

Glennett H a le cuts o ut th e pattern pieces to make a pillow 
in interest block. 



Paul Powell seems amazed by something on the bus as it 
leaves school for the day. 

Cliff Hudson 
Sonya Huff 
Carol Huffman 

De De Hughson 
Robbie Humph_rey 
Emily Humphnes 

Tiffany Hunter 
Zandie Hurley 
Patrick Hutchinson 

Holly Hylemon 
Tem Ibanez 
Tray Isley 

Mike Janney 
Tracy Jarels 
Glenn Jenkins 
Susan Jennings 
Cindy Jobe 
Kenny Jobe 

Chris Jones 
Cynnamon Jones 
Denise Jones 
Joseph Johnson 
Judy Johnson 
Lee Johnson 

Scott Johnston 
Greg Journell 
Jody Joyce 
Chris Keaney 
Melissa Keister 
Greg King 

Kim Kin° 
Richard f<iser 
Beth Krzysko 
Suzanne Lacey 
Michelle Lafon 
Debbie Lamanca 

Seventh Grade 67 



Sandra Law 
David Lawson 
Billy Lee 

Harry Lewis 
Julie Lipes 
Perry Lockridge 

Beverly Looney 
Heather Looney 
Tammy Lucas 

Robin Lynn 
Chuck McConnel 
Sherry McGuire 

Brian McK.issick 
Angela Mabry 
Scott Malone 

Dee Dee Mann 
Suzanna Mann 
Anthony Martin 
Kristi Martin 
Missy Mays 
Kim Meadows 

Brian Meddings 
Jennifer Medley 
David Michie 
Mike Miller 
Anette Mills 
Lisa Minter 

Lisa Mitchell 
Barry Montgomery 
Dian Morehart 
Robin Morris 
Michelle Motley 
Tina Mottesheard 

68 Seventh Grade 

On a warm fall day, Elesha Smith practices with the rifle 
corps. 



During inte rest block, Steve Cundiff works o n pillow project. 

Janet Peterson 
Philip Peterson 
Mike Philips 
Alan Phlegar 
Frank Picone 

Tina Mullins 
Tommy Nash 
Tammy Neel 
Eric Nelson 
Tracy Nemeth 
Frances Nester 

Elizabeth Nichols 
Glenna Nichols 
Jamie Ninninger 
Liz Norris 
Zac Northup 
Lisa Omohundra 

Demian Pace 
Debbie Pacetti 
Matt Parker 
Andy Parks 
Jimmy Parks 
Rebecca Parks 

Anil Patel 
Catherine Patterson 
Anita Peek 
Kevin Pellant 
Bryan Perdue 
Jeff Peters 

Seventh Grade 69 



Students in life science concentrate while 
reading an article on whales. 

John Picone 
Stephanie Pintarelli 
Dan Plybon 
Dean Plymale 
Michelle Poff 
Missy Poff 

lody Pointdexter 
Angie Polster 
Jarrett Potts 
Glenn Powell 
John Powell 
Paul Powell 

Arny Powers 
Arny Price 
Kirn Price 
Larry Pugh 
Chnsti Rankin 
David Rapp 

Madeline Ray 
Carla Reasor 
Felicia Reddick 
Lorrie Reese 
Vance Reid 
Alan Repasky 

John Reynolds 
Melissa Rhodes 
Andy Rice 
Brent Richardson 
Mike Roa ne 
Da le Roberts 

70 Seventh Grad e 



Mrs. Linda Cox presents notes on the overhead to her 7th 
grade math class . 

Connie Robertson 
Lisa Robertson 
Gary Routh 
Katrina Rumburg 
Helen Saunders 
Melissa Saunders 

Tamm)' Saunders 
David Scott 
Jennifer Sease 
Matthew Seay 
Teresa Settle 
Todd Severn 

John Shaner 
John Sheely 
Lisa Sheets 
Pei Wen Shen 
Scott Shifflett 
Kyle Shively 

Matthew Shugart 
Cheryl Siko 
Damon Simmers 

Tracy Sink 
Paul Sisson 
Kenny Sledd 

Elesha Smith 
Mark Smith 
Natalie Smith 

Timmy Smith 
Tommy Smith 
Troy Smith 

Kim Snavely 
Bobby Sewell 
Angie Spence 

Seventh Grade 71 



Laurie Stacy 
Chris Stanley 
Timmy Stewart 

Stephanie Stinson 
Lorey Strouth 
Allison Sturgill 

John Sutton 
Heather Switzer 
Jane Taliaferro 

Dana Taylor 
Kirn Taylor 
April Tharpe 

Charlie Thomas 
Donnie Thomas 
Greg Thomasson 

Brian Thompson 
Lee Ann Thompson 
Buck Thorn ton 

Derek Tinsley 
Heather Tucker 
Lisa Tucker 

Cheryl Turner 
Doug Underwood 
Deanna Via 

72 Seven th Grade 

Andy Rice m odels the ne w T-shirt ch o ir s tudents chose. 



Caught in the act. Damon Simme rs s neaks a chance to pet 
the gerbil during science. 

Andy Wright 
Lisa Wriglit 
Tara Yost 
Todd Zini 
Jon Zirkle 

Susan Via 
Brian Viar 
Franklin Walker 

Jason Walker 
Sherri Walker 
Julie Wallen 

Calvin Walters 
Debbie Wass 
Heather Watson 

Stacy Webb 
Will Webb 
Chris Weeks 

Burt Welleford 
Bruce Wells 
Jennifer White 

Vince White 
Scott Wilburn 
Lynn Wilson 
Tanya Wilson 
Barry Wimmer 
Steph anie Wise 

Greg Witt . 
Richard Witt 
Scott Witt 
Angela Wolfe 
Jody Woolwine 
Darrell Worrell 

Seventh Grade 73 



AAA 
Abshire, Gene 44 
Abshire, Pamela 29, 62 
Acree, Gary 44 
Adams, Billy 44 
Adams, Brian 12, 44 
Adams, Lisa 44 
Agee, Leigh Ann 9, 21, 26, 27, 32, 34, 44 
Aker, Tim 44 
Albery, Sandy 33, 44 
Aliff, David 62 
Allen, Alicia 34, 44 
Alley, Brenda 62 
Alley, J.R. 44 
Allgayer, Herbert 28, 54 
Allgayer, Teresa 29, 62 
Alls, Joe 62 
Alls, Stephen 29, 54 
Altis, Doug 54 
Amburgey, Brett 44 
Angell, Jennifer 29, 62 
Angell , John 35, 62 
Angell , Ronny 12, 54 
Arcner, Shelley 19, 35, 62, 78 
Arment, Lisa 35, 62 
Ashby, Julie 29, 62 
Ata, Richard 17, 54 
Atkins, Scott 
Atkins, Sonya 62 
Ayers, Chris 62 
Ayers, Richard 54 

Baily, Eric 28, 54 
Bailey, Sara 62 

BBB 

Bain , Jill 1, 24, 25, 26, 28, 32, 34, 35, 44 
Baker, Susan 54 
Baldwin, Kevin 44 
Baldwin, Tracey 54 
Bales, Lisa 35, 62 
Ball, Shannon 54 
Banks, Christy 44 
Banks, Kimberly 62 
Barber, Michael 28, 54 
Barger, Kimberly 35, 62 
Barnam, Robert 54 
Barnett, Holly 54 
Barrett, Christine 54 
Bateman, Trey 62 
Battle, Betsy 
Baugess, Dalton 35, 62 
Bayne, Melissa 62 
Beamer, Dianna 26, 39 
Bean, Drema 62 
Bean, Kyle 62 
Beasley, Jeffrey 28, 54 
Beason, Terri 62 
Beck, Sherry 8, 9, 44 
Beckner, Teresa 8, 9, 44 
Beckner, Tracy 44 
Bedwell , Jerry 39 
Belcher, Paul 62 
Bell, Cece 29, 62 
Bell, Kristy 63 
Bell, Maile 35, 63 
Bell, Teresa 63 
Bell , Walter 39 
Belvins, Jon 63 
Benne, Michael 54 
Benson, Chuck 26, 39 
Berger, Alice 29, 54 
Beusse, Jon 63 
Beverly, Kimberly 20, 54, 78 
Biggs, Shelly 54 
Bisnop, Angela 54 
Blackwell , Mike 63 
Blankenbeckler, Clara 63 
Blevins, Tammy 63 
Bloodworth , Michele 26, 29, 34, 54 
Bohon, Virginia 39 
Bollett, Tami 54 

74 Index 

Bolton, Robbie 35, 63 
Boothe, Amanda 54 
Boothe, Jodi 63 
Borowski, Cindy 63 
Bower, Chris 34, 44 
Bowles, Charlene 44 
Bowles, James 63 
Bowling, Caralee 63 
Boyd, Kare 33, 34, 44 
Bradford, Patricia 44 
Branson, john 54 
Braxton, Brad 12, 15, 25, 34, 35, 54, 61 
Brickey, Lisa 30, 45 
Brightwell, April 9, 35, 63 
Brightwell, Mike 12, 45 
Brizzolora, Andy 28, 45 
Brooks, Dale 63 
Brooks, Martha 39 
Brooks, Paula 55 
Brown, Dawn 33, 45 
Brown, Debra 63 
Brown, Lee 28, 45 
Brown, Loretta 63 
Brown, Richard 35, 63 
Brown, Sandy 63 
Brown, Tracy 55 
Brumbaugh, Carreen 63 
Bryant, Kristi 63 
Bryant, Lora 55 
Bryant, Michael 63 
Bryant, Tony 55 
Bryson, Bobby 63 
Bryson, Denise 45 
Burch, Jim 45 
Burch, Thomas 63 
Bush, Elizabeth 55 
Bushnell, Robin 45 
Butcher, Scott 63 
Butler, Brian 28, 55 
Butler, Christie 63 
Byington, Chris 29, 63 
Byrd, Beth 39 

CCC 
Cable, Edna 55 
Calaway, Cindi 35, 64 
Campbell, Carrie 18, 19, 26, 35, 64 
Campbell, David 64 
Campbell, Kay C. 19, 30, 32, 45, 51 
Campbell , Lewis 42 
Campbell, L. Kay 19, 20, 34, 45 
Campbell, Luke 35, 64 
Candler, Katie 35, 64 
Candler, Kirk 28, 55, 58 
Cantrell, Phillip 64 
Cantrill , Peter 35, 45 
Carr, Ben 55 
Carroll, Ann 55 
Carroll, Scott 28, 45 
Carte, Lonnie 12, 55 
Carter, Jill 35, 64 
Carter, John 29, 64 
Carter, Rhonda 34, 55 
Cauthorn, David 29, 64 
Chandler, Lisa 24, 31 , 55 
Chapman, Bates 37, 55 
Charlton, David 64 
Chastang, Jeremy 64 
Chernault , Elizabeth 9, 28, 34, 35, 45 
Chernault, Suzanne 34, 35, 55 
Chester, Tom 39 
Chewning, Dana 64 
Chubb, Frances 39 
Clapper, William 42 
Clari<, Ann 64 
Clark, Jeff 12, 17, 45, 52 
Clark, Stacey 39 
Claytor, Sarah 21, 30, 34, 45 
Clemons, Chip 14, 15, 28, 55 
Clemons, Tashia 29, 64 
Clemons, Tracy 64 
Cline, Lori 35, 64 

Cobb , Ca rol 64, 65 
Cobb, Jo hn 10, 45 
Cobb, Yancey 64 
Cochra n , Steve 64 
Cockes, Cha rles 45 
Coffm a n , C ris ta 33, 64 
Conner, Chris 64 
Conner, Melissa 33, 34, 45 
Conner, Michelle 55 
Conner, Stephe n 28, 55 
Connolly, Brian 28, 55 
Cook, Je ff 28, 55 
Coon, Kimbe rly 20, 55 
Cooper, Ja mie 64 
Cope nhave r, Sarah 34, 55 
Cosby, Ja ne 39 
Cox, Linda 39, 72 
Craft, Kathy 25, 28, 30, 45 
Craft, Kellie 18, 19, 46 
Craft , Stacy 19, 64 
Crawford , Chris 64 
Crawford , Cookie 46 
Crege r, Darin 28, 55 
Criner, Russ 35, 46 
Crisco, Ronnie 64 
Crocke tt, Mary 28, 55 
Cross, Judith 35, 64 
Crouch, Ann 28, 55 
Crouch , Mark 12, 15, 30, 34, 46 
Crouch, Martha 46 
Crowe, Ba rbara 64 
Crowe, Gle nn 64 
Cruey, Sherri 55 
Cundiff, Patricia 46 
Cundiff, Ste phe n 64, 69 
Cunningham, Sco tt 64 
Cupp, To ny 55 
Cyrus, LaDonna 9, 64 

DDD 
Dalton , Keith 12, 55 
Da niels, Greg 17, 46 
Davis, Bria n 64 
Davis, Ca rmella 35, 64 
Davis, Chris 17, 46 
Davis, Chris 64 
Davis, Cla rence 55 
Davis, Dietra 64 
Davis, Lynn 
Dean, Michelle 33, 55 
Dearing, Chris 28, 30, 46 
Deegan , Eve 39, 40 
DeGuzman, Paolo 28, 55 
DeHart, Ricky 28, 46 
Deyerl e, C huck 34, 46 
Dillman, Chris 46 
Dillon, Margaret 46 
Dillon , Marl< 34, 55 
Dillon, Tabatha 31, 56 
Dixon , Mark 28, 64 
Dodd , Susan 28, 56 
Domeika , Carina 30, 33, 34, 46 
Dooley , Jackie 28, 31, 34, 46 
Dooley , Je ff 17, 34, 35, 46 
Dooley, Ricky 46 
Dotso n , Brett 12, 28 , 56 
Dotson , Rand 28, 46, 54 
Downs, Elizabeth 39 
Downing , Jim 33, 64 
Downs, Chris 64 
Downs, Ra y 64 
Doyle, Kris 64 
Duffy, Derick 64 
Duke, Debo rah 56 
Duncan , David 64 
Duncan, Leslie 64 
Dyer, And y 17, 56 

EEE 
Ed gell , Dav id 2, 17, 46 



Edwards, Lisa 29, 64 
Edwards, Noel 28, 46 
Elgin, Pam 39 
Elfiot, Keith 64 
Elliot, Sandy 64 
Ellis, David 64 
Epperly, Tracy 64 
Erickson, L.E. 17, 28, 46 
Espelage, Janette 19, 34, 46 
Evans, Angela 35, 65 
Evans, Donnie 65 

FFF 
Farmer, Judy 39 
Farrell, Brooke 30, 32, 46 
Farrell, Eva 39 
Farris, Nancy 32, 46 
Ferguson, Jerry 56 
Ferguson , Judy 39 
Ferris, Richie 65 
Fielder, Robbie 
Finnerty, John 39 
Fisher, Dawn 33, 34, 56 
Fisher, Shannon 24, 35, 65 
Fitzgerald, Larry 56 
Fitzgerald, Melissa 35, 65 
Flinchum, Ronnie 56 
Flinchum, Teresa 65 
Flint, Ed 65 
Flint, Robin 46 
Flowers, Catrina 
Flowers, Michelle 46 
Flurnoy, Robert 56 
Flurnoy, Roger 46 
Foley, Randy 12, 15, 27, 30, 34, 56 
Foster, Brian 65 
Foster, Kim 30, 46 
Fowler, Cheri 35, 65 
Fox, Meghan 35, 65 
Fralin, Brian 17, 65 
Francisco, Ja mes 46 
Francisco, Lora 46 50 
Francisco, Maria 34, 47 
Franks, Steven 28, 30, 56 

GGG 
Gallagher, Gail 39 
Garlicl<., Charles 65 
Garman, Angela 65 
Garrett, Gary 65 
Garrett, Kenneth 47 
Garrett, Lisa 31, 56 
Garrett, Nina 40, 51 
Garst, Chuck 34, 35, 47 
Gearhart, Patty 65 
Gearhart, Terry 47 
Gentry, Amy 35, 65 
Gerhold, Cassandra 35 65 
Gibson, Jeff 65 ' 
Gibson, Robby 47 
Giessler, David 26 30 32 47 
Giles, Dona ld 56 ' ' ' 
Gillespie, Audrey 63, 66 
G~llespie, Trina 26, 35, 66 
Gilley, Staci 35, 66 
Gilley, Traci 24, 25, 27, 47 
Goens, Charlie 35, 66 
Goens, Tony 56 
Gokbudok, Attila 29, 66 
Goodwin, Anna 28, 30, 32, 47 
Goodwin, Christy 66 
Goodwin, Kelly 20, 30, 34, 56, 78 
Goodwyne, Rachel 56 
Gosney, John 66 
Grace, Michae l 29, 66 
Graham, Dorothy 47 
Graham, Douglas 33, 40 
Graham, Marl< 36, 56 
Graham, Nathan 47 
Grant, Miche lle 66 

Gravely, David 56 
Gray, Barry 17, 28, 47 
Gray, Mark 56 
Gray, Mike 56 
Gray, Mike 12, 15, 47, 65 
Greenway, Lisa 56 
Gregory, Margaret 26, 40 
Gress, Robin 28, 30, 47 
Griffin, Andy 47 
Griffith , Amy 47 
Griffith, Charlotte 40 
Grisso, Randy 66 
Gross, Tina 66 
Grubb, Michelle 66 
Grubb, Randy 66 
Guthrie, Brenda 40 
Guthrie, Brian 66 
Gwaltney, Jerry 40 
Gwaltney, Paige 21, 30, 34, 47 

HHH 
Hagadorn, David 15, 48 
Hagee, Kim 66 
Hafe, Glenett 66 
Hale, Kim 20, 21, 30, 48 
Haley, Mike 28, 48 
Hall , Chris 66 
Hall , Dana 48 
Hall, Jerry 66 
Hall, Judd 66 
Hall, Mason 12, 28, 48 
Hall, Scott 12, 56 
Hambrick, Dana 19, 31, 56 
Hammersly, Ernie 30, 48 
Hammersley, Lesley 18, 19, 35, 66 
Hancock, Julie 31, 66 
Hanson, Joel 48 
Hanson, Melissa 29, 56 
Harbaugh, Chris 48 
Harbaugh, Wendy 56 
Hardy, Denny 12, 58 
Hardy, Robin 56 
Harles, Greg 48 
Harlow, Kevin 48 
Harlow, Leslie 66 
Harris, Cathy 66 
Harris, Joseph 48 
Harris, Michael 34, 48 
Harris, Michelle 66 
Harris, Paul 56 
Harris, Rachel 48 
Harris, Stacy 34, 48 
Hedge, Chuck 29, 66 
Hedge, Glen 12, 49 
Helms, Merv 12, 17, 49 
Hensley, Brent 29, 66 
Hensley, Laura 21, 24, 26, 28, 30, 32, 49 
Herby , Judy 40 
Herndon, Steve 17, 66 
Hicks, Carolyn Beth 35, 66 
Hickson, Sharon 66 
Highsmith, Jon 
Hifdebrand , Caroline 30, 34, 56 
Hill, Mary 31, 40 
Hill, Sandy 4, 11 , 17, 40 
Hitt, Janice 40 
Hoback, Teresa 35, 66 
Hodges, Dale 66 
Hogan, Joey 56 
Hoge, Julia 20, 34, 56 
Hofdren, Nicole 56 
Holliday , Lori 28, 49 
Holliday, Robert 35, 66 
Holliday, Rowena 30, 49 
Holt , Jeff 66 
Hood, Theresa 49 
Hopkins, Lazelle 40 
Horton, Lynn 66 
Hoskins, Janet 29, 66 
Hoskins, Mark 28, 49 
Houchens, Virginia 40 
Howard , Pamela 35, 66 

Howell, Annette 66 
Howell , Brett 66 
Hudgins, Charles 56 
Hudson, Cliff 67 
Hudson, Robert 49 
Hudson, Robert 56 
Huff, Sonya 67 
Huffman, Carol 19, 67 
Hughson, Charisse 20, 56 
Hughson, De De 67 
Hull, Connie 28, 56 
Humphrey, Robert 17, 29, 67 
Humphries, Emily 35, 67 
Hunter, Tiffany 67 
Hurley, Zandra 67 
Hutchinson, Patrick 12, 67 
Hyer, Regina 40 
Hylemon, Holly 67 
Hylton, Danny 28, 57 
Hylton, Paul 28, 49 
Hypes, Tammy 57 
Hypes, William 28, 49 

III 
lbenez, Teresa 67 
Isley, Trey 15, 26, 29, 65, 67 

JJJ 
Jackson, Jared 57 
Janney, Michael 67 
Jarels, Tracy 67 
Jenkins, Glenn 67 
Jenkins, Jeffery 57 
Jennings, Susan 35, 67 
Jewell, Elizabeth 34, 57 
Jobe, Cindy 67 
Jobe, Kenneth 67 
Johnson, Joseph 67 
Johnson, Judy 67 
Johnson, Lee 17, 34, 67 
Johnston, Scott 29, 67 
Jones, Chris 49 
Jones, Christina 35, 67 
Jones, Cynnamon 67 
Jones, Denise 67 
Journell, Greg 67 
Jordon , Jean 49 
Joyce, Charles 49 
Joyce, Jody 35, 67 
Joyner, Susan 57 
Justice, Andrew 49 

KKK 
Kaiser, Paul 28, 57 
Kallan, Peter 17, 25, 28, 57 
Kalland, Steve 17, 26, 34, 57 
Karrash, Karen 21, 32, 34, 49 
Keaney, Chris 67 
Keister, Melissa 67 
Kelley, Jeffery 17, 28, 57 
Kern, April 34, 49 
Kesler, Allison 49 
King, Darrell 12, 49 
King, Greg 67 
King, Kim 67 
Kirby, Joe 40 
Kiser, Richard 29, 67 
Kramer, Connie 40 
Krzysko, Elizabeth 67 
Krzysko, Ross 28, 57 
Kyle, Cherie 31 , 57, 61 

LLL 
Lacey, Suzanne 67 
Lafon, Michelle 67 
Lancaster, Leigh Ann 34, 57 

Index 75 



Lamanca, Debra 35, 67 
Law, Sandra 68 
Lawson, David 68 
Laydin, David 17, 49 
Lee, Billy 68 
Lee, Jolie 34, 49 
Lee, Travis 49 
Leftwich, Richard 49 
Leichtweis, Rick 40 
Lemon, Brian 49 
Lewis, Harry 68 
Light, Matt 28, 57 
Lipes, Debbie 30, 32, 34, 49 
Lipes, Julie 35, 68 
Litten, Wayne 57 
Littrell, Stacey 57 
Lockridge, Perry 68 
Logan, Sally 20, 30, 34, 57, 78 
Long, Diane 41 
Long, Jami 5, 57 
Long, Tawahana 49 
Looney, Beverly 9, 35, 68, 79 
Looney, Heather 68 
Lough, Ashton 48, 57 
Lucas, Andrea 6, 34, 57, 78 
Lucas, Tammy 68 
Lynch, Nan')'. 28, 34, 49 
Lynn, Brian :i8 
Lynn, Kelly 34, 49 
Lynn, Robm 68 
Lyons, Kerry 20, 34, 57 

MMM 
Mabes, Becky 58 
Mabry, Angela 68 
Madden, Lynn 49 
Malone, Scott 68 
Mann, Dee Dee 9, 68 
Mann, Suzanna 29, 68 
Manspile, Melinda 31, 58 
Martin, Anthony 68 
Martin, Christy 5, 58 
Martin, Dean 41 
Martin, Jimmy 58 
Martin, Kristi 68 
Maxey, Deanna 58 
Maxfield, James 29, 58 
Mays, Melissa 31, 68 
McAlwee, Tawana 
McCarty, Ann 20, 58 
McClearn, Betsy 39 
McConnell, Chuck 68 
McCray, Jerry 58 
McGuire, Sherry 68 
McKissick, Richard 68 
Meador, Anne 30, 49 
Meador, Tammy 31, 49 
Meadows, Angela 21 , 49 
Meadows, Johnny 12, 58 
Meadows, Kimberly 34, 35, 68 
Meddings, Brian 68 
Medley, Jennifer 68 
Mellen, Arthur 41, 57 
Metheney, Michelle 28, 50 
Metz, Ben 58 
Michie, David 68 
Miles, Billy 41 
Miles, Traci 27, 34, 35, 57, 58 
Miller, Chip 17, 28, 34, 35, 58 
Miller, Michael 17, 68 
Miller, Randy 50 
Miller, Ronald 58 
Miller, Vernon 28, 50 
Mill iron, Marilyn 58 
Mills, Annette 68 
Minter, Lisa 35, 68 
MitcheJJ , Lisa 35, 68 
Moles, Teresa 20, 58, 78 
Monagan, Martha 18, 19, 24, 30, 34, 58 
Montgomery, Barry 68 
Moore, Marlene 20, 21, 47, 50 
Moore, Marshall 58 

76 Index 

Morgan, Jessica 9, 34, 58 
Morehart, Dian 35, 68 
Morgan, Jody 9, 31 , 34, 58 
Morris, Chip 50 
Morris, Frank 10, 12, 15, 50 
Morris, Marvin 12, 15, 58 
Morris, Melanie 23, 24, 25, 26, 30, 32, 50 
Morris, Robin 35, 68 
Mosser, Len 11, 15, 41 
Motley, Michele 68 
Mottesheard, Tina 35, 68 
Mullins, Tina 35, 69 
Mullins, Tonya 58 

NNN 
Nash, Tommy 69 
Neece, Melissa 58, 61 
Neel, Tammy 69 
Nelson, Debbie 9, 34, 58 
Nelson, Eric 69 
Nelson, Sandra 
Nemeth, Tracy 35, 69 
Nester, Frances 69 
Nichols, Dennis 58 
Nichols, Elizabeth 69 
Nichols, Glenna 69 
Nininger, James 17, 29, 69 
Nipper, Ricky 59 
Noll, Terry 50 
Norford, A.O. 27, 30, 59 
Norford, Jennifer 24, 30, 32, 45, 50 
Norris, Elizabeth 29, 69 
Norris, Mary 28, 59 
Northup, Patrick 28, 30, 50 
Northup, Zachary 69 
Nunnally, Will 24, 25, 30, 50 

000 
Obenshain, Susan 28, 59 
Oetgen, Brian 24, 25, 26, 30, 32, 35, 50 
Oliver, Belinda 69 
Oliver, Malinda 18, 19, 59 
Omohundra, Lisa 69 
Orville, Karen 41 
Owen, Ashley 3, 34, 59 
Owen, Laura 59 

PPP 
Pace, Demian 69 
Pacetti, Debbie 69 
Pacetti, Wayne 59 
Packett, Mark 28, 50 
Paige, Johnny 59 
Paige, Michelle 59 
Painter, David 59 
Painter, Jesse 50 
Parker, Matt 69 
Parker, Vincent 12, 59 
Parks, Andrew 69 
Parks, James 69 
Parks, Rebecca 29, 69 
Patel, Anil 69 
Patel, Hement 50 
Patterson, Cathrine 69 
Peek, Anita 29, 69 
Pellant, Kevin 69 
Perdue, Bryan 35, 69 
Perry, Eugene 12, 59 
Perry, Phyllis 50 
Pesek, Mark 69 
Pesek, Scott 59 
Peters, Cheryl 59 
Peters, Jeffrey 69 
Peterson, Janet 69 
Peterson, Philip 69 
Phillips, Michael 69 
Phillips, Steve 15, 16, 59 
Phipps, Kevin 10, 12, 15, 16, 50 

Phlega r, Alan 17, 69 
Phlegar, Kathy 41 
Picone, Frank 69 
Picone, John 70 
Pintarelli , Stephanie 70 
Plybon , Daniel 70 
Plymale, Dean 28, 70 
Poff, David 17, 28, 50 
Poff, Jack 
Poff, Ma ry 50 
Poff, Melanie 50 
Poff, Melissa 70 
Poff, Michele 29, 70 
Poff, Robin 59 
Poindex ter, Jody 35, 70 
Polster, Angie 29, 70 
Pope, Ralpn 59 
Potts, Deanna 9, 59 
Potts, Jarre tt 29, 70 
Powell, Gle nn 35, 70 
Powell , John 29, 70 
Powell , Kobi 51 
Powell , Paul 67, 70 
Powell , Will 51 
Powers, Amy 35, 70 
Powers, Minnda 30, 34, 35, 59 
Price, Amy 70 
Price, Kim 19, 70 
Prillaman, Greg 12, 28, 30, 51, 54 
Prochaska, Nancy 59 
Prosise, Kare n 51 
Puch , Beverly 34, 35, 59, 78 
Pugh , Archie 14, 15, 30, 32, 51 
Pugh, Jill 59 
Pugh , La rry 70 
Pullins, Kevin 59 
Purdy , Jo hn 59 

RRR 
Racine, Julie 59 
Radford , William 59 
Rainville, Diana 36, 59 
Rainville, Laurie 51 
Ra ndall , Wendy 20, 59 
Rankin , Chris tine 70 
Rapp, Dav id 70 
Ray, Jack 28, 37, 51 
Ray, Madeline 70 
Reaser, Dennis 
Reaso r, Ca rla 35, 70 
Reddick , Felica 70 
Reese, Lorrie 70 
Re~nier, Sonya 
Reid , De na 20 , 34, 59, 78 
Reid , Vance 70 
Renick, Tia 34, 51 
Repasky, Alan 70 
Reynolds, Jo hn 70 
Rey nolds , Ricky 51 
Rhodes, Me lissa 70 
Rice, And y 35, 70 
Richa rdson , Bre nt 70 
Richardson , Don 17, 59 
Riddle, Mike 51 
Riley, Je nnife r 34, 59, 78 
Riley, Sean 12, 15, 51 
Roa ne, Michael 70 
Roberts, Da le 70 
Roberts, Je nnife r 59 
Robe rts, Julie 41 
Roberts, Ma rk 51 
Robe rts, Robin 30, 59 
Robertso n , Connie 71 
Robe rtso n , Kevi n 28, 51 
Robertso n , Li sa 35, 71 
Rocke, Eddie 51 
Rogers, Ja mes 28 , 60 
Roge rs, Ta mmy 34, 51 
Rohrba ug h , Ta ry n 60 
Ro nk , La u ra 60 
Roop , Mark 60 
Rose, Bobby 17, 52 



Routh, Gary 29, 71 
Ruegamer, Ste phanie 28, 60 
Rurriburg, Katrina 35, 71 

SSS 
Sanderford, Woodrow 41 
Saunders, Helen 35, 71 
Saul, Melissa 60 
Saunders, Cecil 52 
Saunders, Melissa 35, 71 
Saunders, Shawn 17, 27, 30, 32, 52 
Saunders, Tammy 71 
Schram, Ricky 60 
Schram, Shari 
Schirmer, Amy 21, 28, 32, 52 
Scott, David 71 
Sease, Jennifer 35, 71 
Seay, Julie 41 
Seay, Matthew 71 
See, Billy 60 
Seidman, Penny 41 
Selleck, Mark 52 
Sellers, Steve 12, 17, 52 
Setliff, Barbie 34, 52 
Settle, Teresa 35, 71 
Severn, Todd 71 
Shadeck, Shirlann 60 
Shaffer, Eric 12, 60 
Shaner, John 29, 71 
Shaw, Nancy 30, 41 
Sheely, John 71 
Sheets, Lisa 35, 71 
Shelor, Alan 52 
Shelor, Jennifer 60 
Shen, Pei Wen 35 71 
Shifflett, Scott 71 ' 
Shively, Kyle 33, 35, 71 
Shively, Lenora 28 52 
Short, Tim 60 ' 
Shrader, Mary 41 
Shugart, Matthew 71 
Siko, Cheryl 71 
S!lcott, Tammy 60 
S~mmers, Blaine 34, 35, 51, 52 
Simmers, Damon 17, 35, 7l, 73 
Sink, Jennifer 52 
Sink, Tracy 35, 71 
Sinkler, Wayne 15, 28, 60 
Sinkler, William 12, 28, 30, 52 
Sisson, Judy 41 
Sisson, Paul 71 
Sledd, Kenne th 71 
Slusher, Becky 28, 33, 60 
Slusher, Dale 52 
Sm!th, Elesha 29, 68, 71 
Smith, Lisa 
Sm!th, Mark 35, 71 
Smith, Nadine 30, 52 
Smith, Natalie 71 
Smith, Patrick 60 
Smith, Scott 52 
Smith, Sonja 34, 52 
Smith, Tamara 30, 52 
Smith, Timothy 35, 71 
Smith, Tommy 71 
Smith, Troy 71 
Snavely, Kim 35, 71 
Spaulding, Shawn 60 
Spence, Angela 71 
Spites, Melissa 62 
Spriggs, Anna 52 
Sowell, Bobby 29, 71 
Sowers, Donnie 52 
Sowers, William 28, 60 
Sounnho, Chinda 60 
St. Clair, Greg 60 
St. Clair, Tommy 28, 30, 37, 60 
Stacy, Lorie 35 72 
Stalfard , Danny 15 60 
Stallins, Penny 41 ' 
Stamper, Tony 53 
Stanford, Lon 5, 34, 60 

Stanley, Chris 35, 62 
Stanley, Vilma 24 
Staples, Kathy 53 
Stephens, Nicole 9, 60 
Stewart, James 28, 60 
Stewart, Timothy 72 
Stiff, Wilma 24 
Stinson, Stephanie 72 
Stockton, Russ 12, 26, 34, 60 
Strouth, Lorey 72 
Stumr., Brian 60 
Sturgill, Allison 72 
Sutton, John 72 
Switzer, Heather 72 
Switzer, Mark 34, 60 

TTT 
Talbot-Jones, Chris 60 
Taliaferro, Jane 35, 72 
Taliaferro, Lois 42 
Tarpley, Liz 20, 60 
Tate, Sue 53 
Taylor, Dana 72 
Taylor, Donald 53 
Taylor, Kim 35, 72 
Taylor, Susan 24 
Terry, Sharon 53 
Tharpe, April 72 
Thomas, Amy 9, 26, 60 
Thomas, Charlie 72 
Thomas, David 12, 17, 28, 53 
Thomas, Debbie 53 
Thomas, Donnie 72 
Thomas, Keith 60 
Thomas, Sherry 53 
Thomasson, Gregory 72 
Thompson, Brian 72 
Thompson , Lee 72 
Thompson, Paula 24, 25, 60 
Thornhill , G.O. 17, 53 
Thornton, Buck 29, 72 
Tiedeman, Dee 19, 28, 60 
Tinsley, Derek 72 
Tolley, Mike 53 
Trail, Melissa 60 
Traxel, James 60 
Tucker, Hea ther 72 
Tucker, Lisa 72 
Turk, Angela 53 
Turner, Carter 35, 60 
Turner, Cheryl 28, 35, 72 

uuu 
Unger, Leslie 6, 42 
Unaerwood, Doug 72 

Vance, Eddie 34, 60 
Vass, Glen 60 

v 

Vaughn, Rob 12, 15, 28, 30, 32, 53 
Vernon, Kristi 21, 26, 27, 28, 32, 34, 35, 53 
Vernon, Melody 28, 34, 35, 61 
Via, Deanna 72 
Via, Susan 35, 73 
Via, Tina 53 
Viar, Brian 12, 35, 73 

WWW 
Walker, Allen 27, 53 
Walker, Franklin 73 
Walker, Jason 73 
Walker, Kara 8, 9, 53 
Walker, Sherri 73 
Wallen , Julie 73 
Walters, Ca lvin 73 
Ward , Rusty 61 

Wardle, Vicki 53 
Wass, Debra 31, 33, 73 
Waters, Hazel 41 
Watson, Heather 73 
Watts, Margaret 24, 34, 61 
Weaver, Patrick 61 
Webb, Danny 61 
Webb, Melissa 61 
Webb, Stacy 73 
Webb, Will 29, 73 
Webster, Stephanie 61 
Weeks, Chris 73 
Weikle, Tony 53 
Welch, Mike 26, 28, 32, 53 
Welleford, Burt 73 
Weller, Melissa 30, 34, 61 
Wells, Bruce 73 
West, Eric 61 
Westmoreland, Victoria 61 
White, Bobby 61 
White, Jennifer 73 
White, Vincent 73 
Whitescarver, Carol 34, 61 
Whitesell, Brent 61 
Whorley, Jacqueline 61 
Wilbourne, Katherine 24 
Wilburn, Scott 35, 73 
Wiley, Hunter 12, 35, 61 
Williams, Brian 61 
Williams, Kenneth 73 
Williams, Mark 53 
Williams, Nancy 53 
Williams, Ted 24 
Wills, Terri 61 
Wilson, Charles 61 
Wilson, Lynn 29, 73 
Wilson, Tanya 73 
Wimmer, Barry 15, 35, 73 
Wimmer, Don 28, 53 
Winstead, Cathy 28, 32, 47, 53 
Winstead, Tony 61 
Wise, Stephanie 29, 73 
Witt, Greg 73 
Witt , Richard 35, 73 
Witt, Scott 61 
Witt, Scott 73 
Wolfe, Angela 73 
Wolfe, Tommy 61 
Wood, Jennifer 53 
Wood, Martha 24, 25, 28, 30, 32, 53 
Woolwine, Jody 73 
Woolwine, Melinda 34, 53 
Worrell, Darrell 73 
Wright, Andy 73 
Wright, Susan Kim 21 , 34, 35, 53 
Wright, Lisa 73 
Wright, Mary 9, 19, 24 
Wrobel, Michelle 28, 61 

yyy 
Yates, Jeff 53 
Yopp, Chris 53 
Yost, Tara 19, 35, 73 
Young, Drew 53 
Yuhas, Marty 11, 15, 24 

Zini, Todd 35, 73 
Zi rkle, Jon 73 

zzz 

Index 77 



Beverly Puch, Jennifer Riley, Andrea Lucas, 
Teresa Moles, Kim Beverly, Sally Logan, Kel­
ly Goodwin, and Dena Reid clowning at the 
b-ball game. 

Shelley Archer heads home on the bus after 
another day at school. 

78 Conclusion 

As time goes by 



Mr. Leonard Butler and his staff keep our Bev Looney cranks-away to raise the hoops in 
school spotless. the gym. 

As time goes by, it's hard to be­
lieve that a year can pass so quickly. 
Some students have gotten used to 
their surroundings and feel comfort­
able here, yet it is time to go on. For 
others it still may seem confusing, 
but the feeling of excitement and 
curiosity to experience the year to 
come is always there . As each goes 
his own separate way, he will con­
tinue to meet new challenges and 
"fall into place." 

Conclusion 79 



80 Concl usion 

The members of the 1982-83 
Annual Staff would like to extend 
their appreciation for all of the 
dedicated work, time, and 
patience given to us by Miss 
Farrell, who was the new annual 
staff sponsor this year. During this 
time , Miss Farrell spent many 
grueling hours with us, not only 
after school, but also at home on 
her own time . We admire her for 
her endurance of the many hassles 
that we put her through during 
the course of the year. 

As Andrew Lewis prepares to 
become a middle school, we hope 
that future annual staff members 

will have as qualified a sponsor as 
we did. 

This edition of the Pioneer 
combined the best efforts of many 
dedicated, hard-working 
individuals . We wish to express 
our sincere thanks to Mr. Charlie 
Garrison, our Hunter Publishing 
representative, for his time spent 
helping us get started. We would 
also like to thank Mr. Art 
Cournoyer of Gentry Studio, the 
Salem Times Register, and Mr. Jim 
O'Hare for helping us in the 
photography department. 

Melanie Morris, editor 










	Pioneer1983 (1)
	Pioneer1983 (2)
	Pioneer1983 (3)
	Pioneer1983 (4)
	Pioneer1983 (5)
	Pioneer1983 (6)
	Pioneer1983 (7)
	Pioneer1983 (8)
	Pioneer1983 (9)
	Pioneer1983 (10)
	Pioneer1983 (11)
	Pioneer1983 (12)
	Pioneer1983 (13)
	Pioneer1983 (14)
	Pioneer1983 (15)
	Pioneer1983 (16)
	Pioneer1983 (17)
	Pioneer1983 (18)
	Pioneer1983 (19)
	Pioneer1983 (20)
	Pioneer1983 (21)
	Pioneer1983 (22)
	Pioneer1983 (23)
	Pioneer1983 (24)
	Pioneer1983 (25)
	Pioneer1983 (26)
	Pioneer1983 (27)
	Pioneer1983 (28)
	Pioneer1983 (29)
	Pioneer1983 (30)
	Pioneer1983 (31)
	Pioneer1983 (32)
	Pioneer1983 (33)
	Pioneer1983 (34)
	Pioneer1983 (35)
	Pioneer1983 (36)
	Pioneer1983 (37)
	Pioneer1983 (38)
	Pioneer1983 (39)
	Pioneer1983 (40)
	Pioneer1983 (41)
	Pioneer1983 (42)
	Pioneer1983 (43)
	Pioneer1983 (44)
	Pioneer1983 (45)
	Pioneer1983 (46)
	Pioneer1983 (47)
	Pioneer1983 (48)
	Pioneer1983 (49)
	Pioneer1983 (50)
	Pioneer1983 (51)
	Pioneer1983 (52)
	Pioneer1983 (53)
	Pioneer1983 (54)
	Pioneer1983 (55)
	Pioneer1983 (56)
	Pioneer1983 (57)
	Pioneer1983 (58)
	Pioneer1983 (59)
	Pioneer1983 (60)
	Pioneer1983 (61)
	Pioneer1983 (62)
	Pioneer1983 (63)
	Pioneer1983 (64)
	Pioneer1983 (65)
	Pioneer1983 (66)
	Pioneer1983 (67)
	Pioneer1983 (68)
	Pioneer1983 (69)
	Pioneer1983 (70)
	Pioneer1983 (71)
	Pioneer1983 (72)
	Pioneer1983 (73)
	Pioneer1983 (74)
	Pioneer1983 (75)
	Pioneer1983 (76)
	Pioneer1983 (77)
	Pioneer1983 (78)
	Pioneer1983 (79)
	Pioneer1983 (80)
	Pioneer1983 (81)
	Pioneer1983 (82)
	Pioneer1983 (83)
	Pioneer1983 (84)
	Pioneer1983 (85)
	Pioneer1983 (86)
	Pioneer1983 (87)
	Pioneer1983 (88)

